Vital Record of Rhode Island.
1636-1850.

FIRST SERIES.

BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS.

A Family Register for the People.

By JAMES N. ARNOLD,

EDpITOR OF THE NARRAGANSETT HISTORICAL REGISTER.

. g My Name Written in the Book of Life?”

Volume 2. BURRILLVILLE. Part 1L

Published under the Auspices of the General Assembly.

PROVIDENCE, R. I:
' NARRAGANSETT HISTORICAL PUBLISHING COMPANY,
’ 1892,



ACT INCORPORATING THE TOWN OF BURRILLVILLE.
In General Assembly at Providence, October session, 1806.

An Act to Divide the Town of Glocester and to Incorporate the North Part
thereof into a2 Town of the name of Burrillville.

Section I. Be it enacted by the General Assembly, and by tho authority
thereof it is enacted, that the town of Glocester, in the county of Providence,
be divided into two towns by a line drawn westerly through the middle of
said town to the line of the State of Connecticut, and that the northern half
of said town thus divided and set ofl be incorporated into a township by the
name of Burrillville, and that the inhabitants thereof shall have and enjoy the
like benefits, liberties, privileges and immunities as the other towns in this
State generally enjoy and are entitled to.

See. II. And be it further enacted that the freemen of said town shall
and may assemble in town meeting on the third Monday in November, A. D.
1806, to elect their town oficers and transact all other business which by law
a town meeting may transact; and that Simeoun Stcere, Esq., be authorized
and directed to issue his warrant to any constable in the said town of Burrill-
ville, to warn the freemen of said towr, to meet in town meeting for the pur-
poses aforesaid at such place and at sach time on said day as he may in said
warrant appoint.

Sec. IIT. And be it further enacted that Messrs. Joshua Bicknell,
Joseph Rice and 'Thomas Mann be, and they are. hereby appointed a Commit-
tee, to make an equal division of the p:or, now supported at the expense of
said town of Glocester, between the t:.0 towns, and also of the debts due or
coming, and money belonging to the town of Glocester and of the debts due
from the said town, which said division shall be scttled and made in propor-
tion to the last tax assessed in said town,

Sec. IV. And be it further enacted that said Committee be authorized
and empowered to run the division line aforedescribed, to set up monuments
and boundaries thereon and to report to the General Assembly at the next ges-
sion, )

(Public Laws of Rhode Island, 1822, page 84.)



144
147

1-6
1-13
1-21
1-21
1-36
1-36
146
141
1-23
1-22

1-36
1-41

144
1-45
1-24
146
1-57
111
1-19

16
112
1-13
1-14
1-29
143

1-82

BURRILLVILLE.

MARRIAGES.

A

ADAMS Ann B., and George Ballon, Uct. 23, 1B47.
“ Sarah L., and James N. Woodart, Aug. 17, 1548,
ALBEE Joseph, of Charlestown, Mass., and Lydla Morton, of Burriliville;
m. by William Ross, Justice, May 7, 1809,
“ Clarrissa, and Moses B. Salisbury, Aug. 22, 1816.
ALDRICH Phebe, and Locth Brown, Jan. 6, 1825,
« Phebe, and Bezeleel White, Jan. 23, 1525.
« Alzada, and Gceorge Allen, March 21, 1841.
ALLEN George, of John, of Sutton, Mass., and Alzada Aldrich, of Russell,
of Burrillville, dec.; m. by Daniel M. Salisbury, Justice, March
21, 1841,
ANDREWS Charles, of Matteson, and Abbie P. Griffis, of Sydney; m. by
Daniel 8. Mowry, Justice, Feb. 3, 1849,
ARMSTRONG Elmira, and Jumes N, Cariton, April 8, 1844.
“ Alzada, and Shadrack O. Mowry, April 14, 1845,
ARNOLD Phebe, and Richard Lapham, March 17, 1813.
¢  Emory C., of Oumberlnnd, son of Benjamin, and Abigall Willlams,
of Burrillville, dau. of Nathan; m. by Solomon Smith, Juntics,
Nov. 6, 1825,
“ Sarah, and Annar Richardson, Dec. 80, 1840.
ASHTON Freelove B., and Daniel 8. Keech, Aug. 10, 1843.

BACHELOR Dr. Alexander, and Theziah Walling; m. by Elder Thomas C.
Brown, Aug. 24, 1846. :
“ Jonas H., and Rachel Walling; m. by Elder Thomas C. Browa,
Jan. 12, 1848. .
BAKER Anson, of Isreal, and Sally Logee, of Darling; m. by Eber Smith,
Juslice, March 16, 1825. )
o Meriana, and Robert R. Matteson, Jan. 21, 1849.
¢« Eliza, and Augustus Hopkins, Dec. 18, 1872.
BALEY Benjamin, and Luclna Putnam; m. by Amazlah Harris, Justlce,
Jan. 14, 1813.
BALLOU Candace, and Saumuel Mathewson, Nov. 26, 1801.
¢ Welcome, of Glocester, son of David, and Ruth Mowry, of Smith-
field, dau. of Eleazer; m. by James Olney, Justice, Oct. 12,
1800,
«“ Welcome, of David, of Burrillville, and Levina Chace, of Stephen,
of Cumberland; m. by Eber Smith, Justice, July 18, 1813.
“ Andrew, and Martha -Fairfield; ,m..b_y,_!Elder Jobn Colby, Oct. 8,
1815. R L - Voo
¢ David, of Burrillville, and Hannah Reynolds, of Swansey, Mass.;
m. at Swansey by John Mason, Juslice, Oct. 4, 1817.
“ David, and Mrs. -:Ruth Mitchell; m, by Elder Smith, Justice,
April 4, 1833.
“ Joseph, Jr., and Elizabcth H. Taft; m. at BSmithfietd by Rev.
Reuben Allen, Nov. 23, 1836.
“ Hanuah, and John ks.en, Jan. 6, 1838.



1-36

1-86
1-86
1-44

1-45

1-20
1-15
1-36
1-16
1-56

1-46
1-28
1-32

1-16
1-33

1-4
1-34
1-51

1-57
147
1-1
1-9

1-32

1-14 -

1-20
1-16
1-17
1-21
1-37
1-48

1-62
1-29
1-16
1-32
1-42
1-44

1-40

116
1-41

1-88
1-38

1838

VITAL‘ RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

BALLOU David, of David, and Henrletta R. Keech, of Ariza; m. by Daniel
8. Mowry, May 3, 1840.
“ Nancy, and George I. Taft, June 28, 1840.
¢ Barah R., and Edward 8. Steere, July 2§, 1840.
« George, of Welcome and Lorina, and Ann B. Adams, of Edmund
and Rebecca; m. by Amasa Ballou, Justice, Oct. 23, 1847,
“ Joseph, and Pyrcia Staples; m. by Rev. D. H. Lord, April 26,
1848,
BARNES Sabra, and David Rrown, Jan. 1, 1815.
« Alce, and Paul Smith, June 22, 1818.
¢ Deborah, and Esek M. Taft, June 18, 1840.
BARTLETT Mary, and Coomer Smith, Dee. 3, 1820.
BARTTAM Richard H., and Mary Preno; m. by Rev. Mowry Phillips, Cect.
2, 1870.
BATTEY Maria, and Joseph S. Griffis, Jan, 30, 1849.
BLAKE Betsey, and Ochrey Jenney, Dec. 135, 1€31,
BLY Otis W., of Smithtield, nmd ILydia Esten, of Burrillville; m. by Elder
M. W. Burlingame, May 186, 1836.
BOLSTER Nancy, and Benoni T. Taft, Mzm,h 23, 1820.
c Lueretia, and Edwin W. Walling, Oct. 8, 1839.
BOWEN Jemima, and Jesse Herendcen, Oct. 19, 1797.
“ Mary A., and Arnrld I'nine, May 26, 1840.
BRENAHAN Morris, and Mary Dedy; m. by Rev. Willlam E. Duffee, Ju]y
16, 1861.
BRIEN Evilina, and Charles Lemica, Jan. 8, 1871.
BRIGGS Eunice D., and Simcon W. Stecre, July 3, 1849.
BROWN Jeptha, and Anphillas Nichols, m. by Rev. Noah Millard, April 27,
1807.
¢ George, Jr., of George, and Sarnh Smith, of Martin; m. by James
Olney, Justiee, July 7, 1511,
« Joseph, of Burrillville, and Elsy Mowry, of Smithfield ; m. by Johm
‘ Arnold, Justlee, July 20, 1812
“ Arrilin, and - Col. John Wall Wood, Jan. 7, 1816.
o David, of Josinh, and Sahra Barnes, of Henry; m. by Solomon
Smith, Justice, Jan. 1, 1818.
«“ Otis, of Flisha, of Burrillville, and Lydia Mowry, of John, oI
Smithfield; m. by Sesslons Mowry, Justice, July 30, 1820.
o Lucinda, and Daty Lapham, Nov. 4, 1821,
“ Loeth, and Phebe Aldrich: m. by Cyrus Logee, Jan. 6, 1825.
& FEunice, and Abel Jap’reon Dce. 18, 1841,
bUFFI\ Benjamin, of Donglass, lass.. and Sophia Wheelock, of Uxbridge,
Mass.: m. by Elder Cieerge Burnham, Nov. 26, 1849,
BURDICK Mary A., and Charles B. Celvin, March 25, 1866.
BURLINGAME Jameos, and Naney Lapham; m. by John Arnold, Justlce,
Oct 15, 1912
¢« ° Sarah, and Je!:hro Lapham, July 4, 1819.
o Fsther, and Dr. Levli Eddy, April 6, 1826.
BUTTON Lucretin, and Sterty Bvans, Feb. 20, 1845.
BUXTON Theron H., and Betsey Chace; m. by Elder Thomas C. Brown,
QOct. b, 1347,
¢« Sally Ann, and Elam Inman, June 16, 1860.

C

CARLEY James, and Dianne Pollock; m, by Elder Noah Millard, March 14,
1819.

CARLTON James N., of Uxbridge, son of Amos, and Elmira Armstrong, of
Burrillville, dau. of Xnight; m. by Daniel 8. Mowry, Jusﬁoa,
April 8, 1844,

CARROLL Mrs. Lydia A., and Jesse Ormsbee, Jan. 6, 1842.

CARY Ebenezer, and Mary Williams; m. by Samuel Williams, Justice, March
16, 1842,

g Jerusha, and Reuben Smith, April 18, 1842,

|

S R R RN (N S

. |



-

1-12
144
113
1-34
1-67
1-52

14
1-41

147
147

1-9
1-16

1-44

1-2

1-12

1-60
113

1-27

1-34

1-49
1-51
1-24
1-56

1-57

1-10

1-35
1-52

148
145

1-44

1-6
1-26
1-20

1-32
1-82

BURRILLVILLE —MARRIAGES. 7

CHACE Levina, aud Vidlcuuic walion, July 18, 1813.
“ Betscy, and Thoeron 1l jraxton, Oct. 5, 1847.
« Nclson, of Jes-pl, und Alzada Harris, of Jesse; m. by Rev. D. H.
Lord, Jan. 2%, 18i4u.
CLAKE ienjomin, £ni Ma.iida fephasi; m, by John Wood, Justice, July
4, 1813,
“ Lydia, and Joha Arnold Wood, Oct. 17, 1839.
CLARKINS Antey C., and S..tih G odspeed, . o1, 1871,
COLVIN Charles ., and Mary A, Jourdick; m. by Liev. Mowry Phillips,
March 23, 1264,
COLWELL Martia, and Jacob Hil:d, Oct, 16, 1808.
COMSYOCK Calel, of Esck, and Waitey Whippie, widow, dau. of Arioa
Keceh; m. by Daniel = Mowry, Justice, Sept. 13, 1844,
“ Lucy, and Buicr MOwry. Mavch 25, 1£49.
COOKE Benjamin H., of £lishe, d.¢., sid Angline P. Esten, of Benjamin ; m.
by Elder Thomas C. 12rown, Oct. 9, 1848.
COOPER Amie, and Nathan Thayer; June 16, 1811.
“ Daniel, of Moses, and Kczia Taff, of Moses; m. by Asel Keech,
Justice, Murch 23, 1320. '
“ Chester, of Stephcn, and Deborah Ennis; ‘m. by Rev. D. H. Loxd,
Jan. 3, 1848, : Co o '
COWING Abiguil, and Jeremiah Thornton, Jr.,, Feb, 22, 1807.
D
DARLING ‘Thowmas, of Asdrew, and Sarah Steere, of William; m. by John
' Esten, Justice, Ang. 2, 1807.
« Mavy, and Arca Walling, March 21, 1813. :
“ Joshua, and Rhoda Millerd; m. by John Wood, Justice, Jun. 28,
1816.
“ John, of Phincas, and Susannah Harris, of George; m. by Syria
Steere, Justice, Nov.24, 1830.
“ Esek, of Darlus, of Glocester; and Rizpah Taft, of Nathan, of
Burrillville: m. by Daniel M. Salisbury, Justice, Oct. 6, 1839.
DEAN Dea. Timothy, and Mary Mathewson; m. by iiev. Noah Millard, March
31, 1810.
e Robert ., and Slary Avn Sanders; m. by Martin S. Salishury,
Justlice, Dec. 2, 1849,
DEDY Mury, and Morris Brenahan, July 16, 1861.
DIKE Polly, and Daniel Smith, June 3, 1804.
DUJARDIN Osins, and Henrielln Subosier; m. by Rev., William H. Brie,
Jan. 1, 1871,
DUSSEAN Rosalic, and John 3. Lacroix, Jan. 22, 1871.

B

EDDY Zerviah, and Daniel Harris, Nov. 22, 1s12.
“ Dr. Levi, of Burrillville, and Esther Burlingame, of Glocester; m.
by Flder Joseph White, April 6, 1826. :
« Lillis, and Calvin A. Jenne, Sept. 10, 1837.
“ Duty, and Harri. : “while; m, by Martin S. Salisbury, Nov. 5, 1848,
&« Thomas W., of Smithfiecld, and Josephine S. Farnum, of Glocester;
m. by Rev. Moses Chace, fan. 7, R LR :
ELGER Amie, and William Inman, Dec. 15, 13548, '
ENGLEY Charles W., of Worcester, Mass., and Betsey A. Mowry, of Bur-
’ rillville; m. by Rev. D. P. Harriman, May 12, 1845.
ENNIS Deborah, and Chester Cooper, Jun. 3, 1848.
ESTEN Lydia, and Arad Lapbam, April 19, 1808.
ot Johm, Jr., of Jolm, and Levina Thayer, of Dr. Elisha, dec.; m.
by Solomon Smith, Justice, Ang. 11, 1816.
“ Amasa, of Johm, and Olive Stone, of Hzra; m. by Elder Daniel
Esten, Jan. 1, 1824.
o Lydia, and Otis W. Bly, May 16, 1836.
“ John, and Hannah Ballou, widow of David; m. by Duty Smith,
Justice, Jan. 6, 1838.



1-47
146
1-48
1-568

142

1-4
1-13
1-24
1-52

1-52

12

1-14
1-40

1-45
1-10

1-40
1-12
1-42
1-57
1-13
1-30
1-46

1-46

1-59
1-20

1-9

1-9
1-10
1-10
1-13
1-24
1-27

1-44
1-49

VITAL OF RECORD RHODE ISLAND., '

ESIEN Angeline P., and Benjamin H. Cooke, Oct, 9, 1848,

“ Rachel, and Jeremiah Mowry, Jan. 29, 1849,

b Patience, and Moscs Smith, Aug. 13, 1849.

o Alexander Serano Elias, of Buniliville, and Josephine Lageltia
Taft, of Thompson, Conn, dau. of Sylvester aud Patience (War-
ner) Taft; m. at Hop.iale, alass., by Rev, Adin Lallou, May
16, 1877.

EVANS Sterry, of Glocester, and Lueretia Button, of Buriilville; m. by
Elder George Tyler, Feb. 20, 1245.

F

FAIRFIELD Cynthia, and Theodore I°. Miilard, Nov. 20, 1803. .
¢ Martha, and Andrew Ballou, Oct, 8, 1815,
FARNUM Danicl, of Uxbridge, Muass.,, son of Jonathan, and Mary Smith,
of Burrillville, dau. of Murtin; m. by Jolin Esten, Justice,
June 19, 1823, ,
s Francis W., uand EstherE. Randall; m. by Rev. Levl S, Taylor,
Jan. 19, 1862, '
« Josephine 8., and Thomas W. Eddy, Jan. 7, 1866.
FENNER Lydia, and Benedict ‘Tatt, May 30, 1807.
“ Abiga’l, and Esck Phetteplace, April 25, 1816.
FIELD John A., of Thomas, of Scituate, and Florinda A. Hopkins, of Car-
ver, of Burrillville; m. by Elder Augustus Durfee, April 6,
1843. g )
FOWLER Jane, and James S, McDowell, May 2, 1848.
FRANCE Joseph, of Smithtield, son of James, and Anne Inman, of Bur-

rillville, dau, of Samuel; m. by Eber Smith, Justice, Sept. 3,
1812, o

G

GAGE Moses G., of Mendon, Mass., and Rosamond Steere, of Adin, of Bur-
rillville; m. by Elder Aungustus Durfee, Dec. 27, 1843.
GLEASON BRBetsey, and Federal C. Sprague, Oct. 7, 1813.
“ Maria, and Savles I3. PLUTIps, Aug. 80, 1844,
GOODSPEED S$mith, an: Amey C. Clarkins; m. by Rev. William H. Bric,
Jan, 31, 1871, .

GREENE John, of Glocester, son of Joshua, and Philena Southwick, dan. of
Isreal Conte, of Buveillville; m. by Samuel Winsor, Justice,
Aug. 6, 1815. :

Meriah A., and Seril Willlams, Feb. 28, 1836,

GRIFFS Joseph 8., of Sidney, and Maria Battey, of Levi: m. by Danie}l 8.
Mowry, Justice, Jan. 30, 1849,

Abby P., and Charles Andrews, Feb. 3, 1549.

H

HAM Willian 8., of New York City, and Belle Warner, of Burrillville ; m.
by Rev. J. W. Ward, Dec. 25, 1881, . ’
HARKNESS Prusha O., and Mowry Smi‘h, Oct. 18, 1824,
HARRIS Lillles, and Capt. John W, Wood, July 28, 1811.
o Mrs. Fliza, and Aretus Lapham, Nov. 17, 1811.
“ George, of Esek, dec.. of Burrillville, and Nancy Phillips, of John,
of Glocester; m. by Ditts Sm’'th, Justice, Nov. 24, 1811.
“ Daniel. and Zcrviah Eddy: m. by Caleb Eldridge, ‘Justice, Nov. 22,
1812,
Eleazer, of Amaziah, and Maritty Lapham, of Willlam; m. by
Salomon Smith, Just'ce, July 7, 1816.
Martin, of Uriah, and Fliza Ann Paine, of Smith; . by Syria
Steere, Jns‘ice, July 16, 1826,
Susnnnah, and John Darling, Nov. 24, 1830,
Alzada, and Nelson Chace, Jan, 28, 1848,
Loulss, L., and Marvel 3Morse, May 22, 1850,

«

(14

(13

B U R B

3



1-45

1-51
14

1-54
1-4

1-51

1-4
1-40
3-47
1-48

1-51

1-67
1-562

1-7
1-48

1-44
110

1-26
1-6

1-10
1-21

1-23
1-31

1-38
1-36

1-37
1-46

1-49

1-19

1-25
1-51

1-37

1-33

1-10

1-28

 BURRILLVILLE——MARRIAGES. 9

HAWKINS Edward W., and Emeline $Stone; m. by Rev. M. W. Burilngame,
July 27, 1848.
HEALEY Mury, and Pawrick Island, May 15, 1861.
HERENDEEN Jesse, of Andrew, and Jemima Bowen, of Elder William,
both of Glocester; m. by Simeon Steere, Justice, Oct. 19, 1797,
HICKS Joanna, and ‘Williaw AMillurd, Jan. 28, 1510,
HILAND Jacob, of Nathaniel, and Muartha Coiwell, of David; m. by John
Esten, Justice, Oct. 16, 1808.
HOLOWAY Thomas S. of Exeter, son of William, and Clarrissa J. Hopkins,
of Foster, dan. of Bucklin; m. by Rev. Samuel D. Hopkins,
Feb. 25, 1855.
HOPKINS Pattey C., and Darling Logee, Jan, 24, 1802.
“ Florinda A., and John A. Field, April 6, 1843.
s Mary F., and James A. Potier, May 24, 1849,
“ Phebe, and Edward Ross, Dec. 28, 1849.
“ Clarissa J., and Thomas S. Holoway, ¥eb. 25, 1855.
¢ Augustus, of Burrillville, and KEliza Baker, of Warwick; m. by
Elder C. L. Frost, Dec. 16, 1872.
HORAN John, and Cathevine Moore; m. by Rev, William E. Dufiee, Jan.
4, 1858,
HOWARD Huldeh, and Samuel Millard, June 6, 1810.
“ Chayseinda R., and Stephen C. Thayer, Aug. 27, 1849,
HOWE Phebe Ann, and Stephen Robbins, Aug. 9, 1845.
HOWLAND Dorcas, and Jacob Jenne, Jan. 1, 1807,

I

INMAN James, and Nuncy Thompson, 9m. 1d., 1808,
« Edward, of Iurrillvil'e, and Hannah Steere of Glocester; m. by
Abraham Baker, Justice, Feb, 1, 1810.
“ Anne, and Joseph France, Sept. 3, 1812,
“ Fenncr, of Jesse, and Maritta Phillips, of Rufus; m. by B5yria
Steers, Justive, Oct. 11, 1824,
“ Phehe, and Chailes Joslin, Nov. 27, 1825,
w“ Agy, of Jehn, ad Lydia S. Wheeloek, of Filetus; m. by Clark
Wal'ing, Ju-tiee, June 29, 1837.
“ Miabeni, and Jason Jenckcs, April 21, 1830.
s Franels Henry, of DBuirillville, and Hannah Marsh, of Smithfield,
m. by Eller T. A. Taylor, Aung. 10, 1840,
« Lavina, and Josiah S. Tl.aver. F. b, 14, 1841,
¢ William, of Dexter, and Amic Elzer, of Joshua; m. by Daniel 8
Mowry, Jusiiee, Dec. 15, 1848,
“ Elam, of Atnes. of Burrillville, and $nlly Ann Buxton, of David, of
Smithfi:1d; m. by Amos Buftin, Justice, June 16, 1850.
IRONS Arnold P., of Abignil, and Lorinda Taft, of Elisha; m. by Syria
Steere, Justice, Nov. 20, 1823,
i Sally, and Elis"a Taft, Feb. 2, 1826.
ISLAND Patrick, and Mary Ilcaley; m. by Rev. Willlam E. Duffee, May
15, 1861,

J

JAPISRSON Alel, of \Villiam, of Dougiass, JMass.,, and Eunice Brown, of
Danicl, of Burritville m. by Daniel M. Salisbury, Justice, Dec.
18, 1841,

JENCKES Jason, and Minbena Inman; m. by Martn 8. Salisbury, Justice,
April 21, 1839,

JENNE Jacob, of Timmothy, of Burrillville, and Dorcas Howland, of Thomas,
of Douvglass, Mass.; m. at Bwrillville by Bezeleel Palne, Jus-
tice, Jan, 1, 18U7. i

s QOchrey, and Betsey Blake; m. by Martin 8. Salisbury, Justice,

Dec. 15, 1831.



10

VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

1-36 JENNE Calvin A, of Jacob, of Burrillville, and Lillis Eddy, of Dougiass,

140

Mass., dam. of Charles; m. by Eddy Keech, Justias, Sept.
10, 1837,

“ John, and Lillis Walling; m. by Rev. John Orcott, May 15, 1843,

1-61 JOHNSON Mary Anne, and James Radican, Oct. 23, 1859.
1-28 JOSLIN Charles, of Stlockbridge Joslin, and Phebe Inman, of John; m. by

Syria Steere, Justice, Nov. 27, 1825.

K

1-17 XEECH Eddy, of Asel, of Glocester, and Mrs. Celia Smith, wof Burrillville,

T35
1-39
1-39
1-40
1-41

1-6
1-12

1-41
1-6

1-57
1-48
1-6
1-9

1-29
1-23

113
113
1-16
116
1-40
1-17
1-57
125

1-4
124
122
127

1-56

dau. of Eber; m..by John Esten, Justice, May 26, 1822,

<« Hendetta R., and David Ballon, May 3, 1840,

“ Elisha, and James Keech, Nov. 14, 1842, .

« James, of Arica, and Elisha Keech, of Jerome; m. by Daniel S.
Mowry, Justice, Nov. 14, 1842,

w Calista A., and Whipple Walling, May 15, 1843,

“ Danfel 5., of Smithfield, son of Jerome, and Freelove B. Ashton,
of Samuel, of Smithfield; m. by Daniel S, Mowry, Justice,

Aug. 10, 1843.
KELLEY Russell, and Rosina Kimball; m. by Duiee Smith, Justice, Feb. 4,
1810. o
«“ Russell, and Naomi Page; m. by Tonn Arnold, Justice, Nov. 13,
1814.. ‘ : ) '

KEMPTON Charlotte, and Hale Sayles, July 11, 1844.
KIMBALL Roslna, and Russell Kelley, Feb. 4, 1810,

L

LACROIX John B., and Rosalie Dussean; m. by Rev. Willlam II. Bric, Jan.
22, 1871.
LAMSON David A. J., and Sarah Wood; m. by Elder George Burnham, Dec.
18, 1849,
LAPHAM Arad, of Willlam, and Lydia Esten, of John; m. by James Olney,
Justice, April 19, 1808.
“ Aretus, and Mrs. Eliza Harris; m. by John Wood, Justice, Nov.
17, 1811,
« Nancy, and James Buriingame, Oct. 15, 1812.
“ Richard, and Phebe Arnold; m. by John Amold, Justice, March
17, 1813.
« Matilda, and Benjamia Clarke, July &, 1613.
« Meritty, and Eleazer IIurris, July 7, 1816.
« ‘Arad, of Durrillville, and Nancy Mowry, of Smithfield, dau. of
Jolm, Jr.; m. by Samuel Mann, Justice, Aug. 10, 1817.
« Jethro, of Levi, and Sarah Burliugame, of Esek; m. by Asel
Keeeh, Justice, July 4, 1819,
o Alfred, of William, and Rachel Newell, of Smithfleld, dau. of
.- Benjamin; m. by William .\ldricl, Justice, Oct. 27, 1820.
¢ Dutee, of Capt. Willinm, and Lucinda Brown, dau. of Seth
. Wheelock; m. by John Esten, Juslice, Nov. 4, 1821, Lo

LEMiCA Charles, and Evilina Brien; m. by Rev. Williain H. Brie, Jan. 8,

1871. i

LEONARD Phillip, and Chnarity Salisbury; m. by Eld¢r Andrew Stone, May

31, 1828.

LOGEE Darling, and Patly C. Ilcpkins, both of Glocester; m. by Elder

William BRowen, Jan. 24, 1802.
“ Sally, and Auson Buaker, March 16, 1825,
5 Lucretia, and Junia Paine, Nov. 27, 1825.
¢ Linus, of Dorphin, and Hannah sherman, of Zudoc; m. by Syria
Steere, Justice, Jan. 20, 1831.
“ Cyrus, and Arense Taft; m. by Rev. E. N. Maynard, Feb. 2, 1871,

-

I |

I



1-45

1-36

1-86
1-38
1-19

1-6
1-6
1-7
1-22
1-29
1-42

146

1-25
1-4

1-13.

1-33

129
1-52
1-48

1-48

1-5
1-3
1-5
1-32
1-16
1-16
1-27
1-39

1-42
1-45
1-46
1-47

1-49

1-40

1-39
31-1

BURRILLVILLE—MARRIAGES. 11

Ma¢cDOWELL James S., of Southbridge, Mass., son of James, and Jane
d Fowler, of Burrillville; m. by Elder M. Wi Burlingame, May
2, 1848.
MANN Arvine, and Sophronia Smith; m. by Martin S. Salisbury, Feb.
2, 1840,
MARSH Hannah, and Francis Henry Inman, Aug. 10, 1840.
« Lamanda M., and Sayles Walling, Sept. 26, 1842.
MATHEWSON Samuel, of Joseph, of Smithiield, and Candace Balloﬁ, of Jirah,
of Glocester; m. by Jesse Armstrong, Justice, Nov. 26, 130L.
¢ Lydin, and Joseph Putnam, April 20, 1806.
« Mary, and Dea. Timothy Dean, March 31, 1810.
« Mrs. Maory, and Willard Taft, Oct. 14, 1810."
“ Laura, and Stephen Vallett, Jan. 22, 1826.
c Merinda, and Samuel Smith, June 31, 1833.
. David, and Emeline M. Wood; m. abt Thompson, Conn., by Kider
L. George Leunard, Dec. 6, 185433.
MATTESON Robert K., of Stonington, Conn., son o¢f John, and Meriana
Baker, of Burrillville, dau, of Abraham; m. by Eider M. N.
Davison, Jau., 21, 1849.
METCALF Mary E., and Hiram stone, July 13, 1828.
MILLARD ‘Theodore ¥. and Cynthia Fairfield; m. by \illlam Ross, Justice,
Nov. 20, 1808.
o Samuel, of Providence, son ot Noah, and Huldah Howard, of Dea.
silas; m. by John Esten, Justice, June 6, 1810. :
“ Rhoda, and Joshua Darling, Jan. 28, 1816.
“ Williamn M., of Arthur &/, and Chloe T. Smith, of Lindon; m. by
Daniel M. Salisbury, Justice, Aug. 18, 1839.
¢ william, of Smitbfield, son of John, and Joanna Hicks, of Smith-
field, dau. of Stephen; m. by Daniel 8. Mowry, Justice, Jan.
28, 1840.
MUTCHELL Mrs. Ruth, and David Ballou, April 4, 1833.
MOORE Catherine, and John Horan, Jan. 4, 18568.
MORSE Jacob, of Cumberland, and Alvira Steere, of Syria, of Burrilvilie;
m. by Etder M. W. Burlingame, Nov. 6, 1849.
w Marvel, Jr., and Lounisa L. Harris; wm. by Rev. D. P. Harriman,
May 22, 1850.
MORTON Lydia, and Joseph Albee, May 7, 1809,
MOWRY Kebecca, and klisha ‘Tagt, July 7, 18UD.
“ Ruth, and Welcome Baltou, Oct. 12, 180G.
b Eley, and Joseph Brown, July 20, 181
% Nancy, and Arad Lapham, Aug. 10, 1817.
¢ Lydia, and Otis lrown, July 380, 1820,
& Alzada, and George Phettepluce, March 6, 1823.
b Lewis A., of Levi, of Mendon, Mass; and Joanna M. Tatt, of
Benont; m., by HKider Augustus Durfee, Nov. 25, 1842.
¢ shadrack O., of Millbury, Mass., and Alzada Armstrong, of Bur-
rillville; m. by Rev. Reuben Allen, Aprit 14, 1845.
d Betsey A., and Charles W. Engley, May 12, 1845,
«  Jeremiah, of Jeremiah, dec., and Rachel Esten, dan, of the lute
_Jonal Brown, and widow of Benjamin listen; M. by Amasa
Ballou, Justice, Jan. 29, 1349.
“ Emor, and Lucy Comstock; m. by lider M. W. Burllngame, March
25, 1849, . .
“ Ksek, of Webster, Mass,, and Hannah Wileox, of burrﬂlvllle; m.
by Martin S. Salisbury, Justice, April 11, 1850. .

N

NEWELL Rachel, and Alfred Lapham, Uct. 27, 1820.
“ Matilda, and Burrill Paine, Dec, 4, 18423,
NICHOLS Anphillas, and Jepthah Lrown, April o7, 1807,
(Vit. Rec,, Vol. 3) G



12

1-30
1-24
1-38

1-28

1-12
1-29

1-49

1-28

114
1-22

1-24
1-84

1-35
1-39

1-45
1-14

127

1-24

1256
1-26

1-10
1-21

1-16
1-47

1-47

1-66
1-6

1-51

1-62
141
1-14
1-56
1-36

VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

OLNEY Nemcy, and Smith Wood, May 27, 1821.
«  Mary, and Duty Phetteplace, March 29, 1827, .
OR.MSBEE Jesse, of Thompson, Conn., son of Jesse, and Mrs.

Lydia A. Carroll, dau. of James Wilson; m. by Rev. Reuben
Allen, Jan. 6, 1842.
OWEN Lillls, and Benjamin Paine, Nov. 6, 1814.
P
PAGE Naomij, and Russell Kelley, Nov. 13, 1814,
PAINE Smith, of Smithfield, son of Obed, and Amnna Walker, of Smithfield,
dau, of Charles P.; m. by Thomas Mann, Justice, March 10,
1805,
“ Louisa, and Arca Walling, Aug. 29, 1805.
o Benjamin, and Lillis Owen; m. by Elder Noah ‘Millard, Nov. 6, ),
1814.
o Abigail, and James Stone, Dec. 4, 1814.
o Jupid, of Bezeleel, and L.ucretia Logee, of Cyrus; m. by Syria
Stecre, Justice,,Nov. 27, 1828,
s Eliza Ann, and Martin Harris, July 16, 1826.
“ Arnoid, of Stephen, and Mary A. Bowen, of Obadiah; m. by Daniel
8. Mowry, Justice, March 26, 1840.
« Maria, and Othniel Young, Jr., May 24, 1840.
PAINE Burrill, of Sterling, and Matilda Newell, of Joseph; m. by Elder
Aungustus Durfee, Dec. 4, 1342,
PETTEY Amey, and James P. Washbumn, Nov. 24, 1847,
PHETTEPLACE Esek, of Seth, and Abigell Fenner, of Robert; m. by Solo-
mon Smith, Jusfice, April 25, 1818.
“ George, of Arca, of Burrilville, and Alzada Mowry, of Wil-
liam, Jr., of Smithfleld; m., by Nathan Mowry, Justlce, March
6, 1823.
“ Duty, of Arca, and Mary Olney, of George; m. by Solomon Smith,
Justice, March 29, 1827.
“ Lydia, and Enos White, Sept. 30, 1827.
b Arnold, of Burriilville, and Mary Smith, of Scituate; m. by John
Westcott, Justice, March 15, 1829.
PHILLIPS Nancy, and George IIarris, Nov. 24, 1811.
“ Maritta, and Fenner Inman, Oct. 11, 1824.
¢« Sayles B., and Maria Glcason; m. at Thompson, Conn., by Rev.
L. George Leonard, Ang. 30, 1844.
POLLOCK Diana, and James Carlcy, March 14, 1819,
POTTER Warner, of Olney, and Mclissa Sayles, of Nicholas; m. by Elder M.
N. Davidson, Feb. 21, 1849.
“ James A., of Jeremiah, and Mary F, Hopkins, of Augastus; m. by
Elder M. N, Davidson, May 24, 1849,
PREMO Mary, and Richard H. Barttam, Oct. 2, 1870.
PUTNAM Joseph, of Jahton, and Lydla Mathewson, of John, both of Gloces-
ter; m. by Elder Samuel Winsor, April 20, 1806.
“ Lucina, and Benjamin Baley, Jan., 14, 1813.

. QR
RADICAN James, and Mary Anne Johnston; m. by Rev. Willlam E. Duffy,
Oct. * 23, 1859.

BANDALL Esther E., and Francis W. Farnum, Jan. 19, 1862
RANKIN Sarah E., and Walter P, Bmith, April 18, 1844,
REYNOLDS Hannah, and David Ballou, Oct. 4, 1817.
¢“  Rachel, and Daniel C. Tincom, Nov. b, 1870.
RICHARDBON Anaar, of Uxbridge, son of Dexter, and Sarah Arnold, dan
of Fenner Wood, of Burrillville; m. by Danfel M. Salisbury,
Justice, Dec. 30, 1840. !

I

I |

I |

1

B |

3



144
1-7

1-28
1-59

1-87
1-38

1-40

1-45
148

1-66
1-7
1-9

1-12

113

125
1-37
1-49

1-7
127

A-47

11
1-27
1-27
1-33

1-3
1-24

1-9
1-15

1-16

117
1-24:
1-21
121

1-20
1-24

1-26
129

188

BURRILLVILLE—MARRIAGES. 13

ROBBINS Stephen, of Parley, of Thompson, Conn., and Phebe Ann Howae,

0f Dennis, dec.; m. by Elder Thomas C. Brown, Aug. 9, 1845,

ROSS Isaac, and Sarah Salisbury, both of Glocester; m. by Elder Willlam

4
23

¢
“

€«

Bowen, March 17, 1735.

Laura Ann, and Bartlett Taft, Sept. 21, 1828.

Edward 8., of Isaac¢, and Deborah White, of William; m. by Syria
Steere, Jusiice, June 10, 1830.

Maria, and Albert Sayles, Nov. 5, 1838,

Hiram, of Samuel, and Nancy Stone, of Amos; m. by Danlel 8.
Mowry, Justice, Feb. 20, 1842,

William B., of Samuel, and Mercy A. Stone, of Amos; m. by
Elder Augustus Durfee, Apnril 9, 1843.

Emily B., and Amos Stone, June 11, 1848.

Edward, of Sumuel, and Phebe Hopkins, of Otls; m. by Daniel
8. Mowry, Just.ce, Dec. 28, 1349,

S

SABOSIER Henrletta, and Osias Dujordin, Jan. 1, 1871.
SALISBURY Sarah, and Isaac Ross, March 17, 1785,

4
[

&

[11
[

Mrs. Syrena, and Augustus Steere, Dec. 2, 1810,

Martin 8., of Duty, and Narissa Steere, of Simeon; m. by Pitts
Smith, Justice, Nov. 11, 1813.

Moses B., of Burrillville, son of Duty, and Clarissa Albee, of Dud-
ley, Mass., dau. of Be:jamin; m. by Solomon Smith, Justlce,
Aug. 22, 1816.

Charity, and Phililp Leouard, May 31, 1828,

Marana H., and Dennis H. Smith, Jan. 2, 1842.

SAUNDERS Mary Ann, and Robert P. Dean, Dec. 2, 1849,
BAYLES Celia, and Otls Wood, Dec. 14, 1817,

“

«©

[

[

Pitts, of Daniel, and Lucy Shumway, of Noah; m. by Syria Steere,
Justice, Nov. 7, 1830.

Albert, and Maria Ross; m. by Nicholas S. Winsor, Justice, Nov.
o, 1838.

Hale, of Arnold, and Charlotte Kempton, of Samuel m. by Daniel
S. Mowry, July 11, 1844,

Melissa, and Warner Potier, Feb. 21, 1349.

SHAW, Nancy, and Reuben Walling, Jan. 5, 1804,
SHERMAN Hannah, and Linus Logee, Jan. 20, 1831.
SHUMWAY Lucy, and Pitts Sayles, Nov. 7, 1830.

(14

Daniel Smith, of Burrillville, of Noah, of Oxford, Mass.; and
Mary Rebecea Stennis, of Burrillville, dan. of Samuel, dec., of
Smithfield; m. by Daniel M. Salisbury, Justice, May 5, 1839.

SMI'I‘H Pitts, and Susannah —=—, May 81, 1795.

&«

[
«

«

({4

!

€

{3

(13

«®

Daniel, of Glocester, and Polls Dike, of Thompson, Conn.; m. by
Daniel Dow, Justice, June 3, 21804.

Solomon, of Carpenter A.. and Maria Steere, of Slmeon; m. by
John Easton, Justice. Jan. 4, 1807,

Sarah, and George Brown, July 7, 1811.

Paul, of Burrillville, and Alce Barnes, of Danlel, uf Glocester.
m. by Levi REddy, Jusfice, June 22, 1818.

Coomer, of Gideon, and Mary Bartlett; m. by Eber Smith, Des.
3, 1820,

Mrs. Celia, and Eddy Xeeoch, May 24, 1822,

Mary, and Daniel Farnum, June 19. 1823.

Maritta, and Martin A. Smith, Oct. 10, 1824.

Martin A., of Jesse, and Maritta Smith, of Eber; m. by Sgria
Steere, Justiice, Oct. 10, 1824.

Mowry, of Burrillvijle, and Prusha O. Harkness, of Mendon, Mass.,
Oct. 16, 1824.

Jaura A., and Sardens Stcere, Oct. 12, 1826

Mary, and Arnold Phetteplace, March 15, 1829,

Samuel, of Glocester, and Merinda Mathewson, of Burrillville; m.
by Rev. M. W. Burlingame, June 31, 1833.

Chloe T., and William M. Millard, Aug. 18, 1839.



14

VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

1-33 SMITH Clementine, and Nelson: Smith, Nov. 5, 1839.

138

1-86
1-87

1-38
1-39
141

144
1438
1-13
112

145
11
1-12

1-8

1-12
1-24:

1-32
1-36

1-40
1-47
1-48
1-50
1-33
1-14

1-20
1-25

1-31
1-38

1-456

1-46

111
116

[
“

[

(1

[

Nelson, of Eber, and Clementine Smith, of Coomer m, by Danlel
8. Mowry, Justice, Nov. 5, 1839.

Sophronie, and Arvine Mann, Feb. 2, 1840.

Dennis H., and Marans H. Salisbury, of Moses; m. by Elder Reu-
ben Allen, Jan. 2, 1842.

Reuben, and Jerusha Cary; m. by Martin 8. Salisbury, April 18,
1842.

Russell M., of Gideon, of Burrillville, and Maritta Walden, of

Samuel, of Glocester; m. by Elder Augustus Durfee, Aug. 8, 1842.

Walter P., of Stephen, of Burrillville, and Sarah E. Rankin, of
Smithfield, dau. of John; m. by Daniel 8. Mowry, Justice,
April 18, 1844.

Manecy T., of Coomer, and Maria Talt, of George; m. by Thomas C.
Brown, Elder, Oct. 4, 1846.

Moses, of Daniel, and Patience Esten, of J ohn m. by Elder George
Burnbam, Aug. 13, 1849.

SOUTHWICK Philena, and John Greene, Aug. 6, 1815. :
SPRAGUE Federal C., of Pomfret, Conn., now of Burriljville, son of Jonath-

an, of Pomtret, Conn., and Betsey Gleason, of Nathan, of Bur-
rillville ; m. by Pitts Smith, Justice, Oct. 7, 1818.

STAPLES Pyrcia, and Joseph Ballou, April 26, 1848,
STEERE Marig, and Solomon Smith, Jan. 4, 1807.

11

“

€«

1

(9

[
[

Sarahk, and Thomas Darling, Aug. 2, 1807,

Hannah, and Edward Inman, Feb. 1, 1810.

Augustus, of Stmeon, and Mrs. Syrena Sallsbury, of Duty; m. by
Jobn Esten, Justice, Dec. 2, 1810.

.Syria, ot Slmeon, and Sarah Taft, of David; . by Pitts Smith,

Justice, Jan. 14, 1813.

Narissa, and Martin S. Salisbury, Nov, 1, 1813.

Saidens, of Adin, and Laura A. Smith, of Pitts; m. by James
Harris, Justice, Oct. 12, 1826.

Theron, and Sabrina S. Walling; m. at Providence by Rev. Alixlg
Caswell, Nov. 29, 1838.

Edward 8., of Augustus, and Sarah R. Ballou, of William; m. by
Daniel M. Salisbury, Justice, July 25, 1840.

Rosamond, and Moses Gage, Dec. 27, 1843.

Stmon W., und Eunice D. Briggs: m. by Elder George Burnham,

July 3, 1849,
Alvira, and Jacob Morse, Nov. 6, 1849,
Martha, and John Walling, Nov. 13, 1862,

STENNIS Mary Rebecca, and Daplel Smith Shumway, May 5, 1839.
STONE James, Jr., of Burrillville, and Ablgail Palne, of Smithfield ; m. by

Elder Pliny Breit, Dec. 4, 1814.

Olive, and Amasa Esten, Jan. 1, 1824. '

Hiram, of Burrillville, and Mary E. Metcalf, of Frankiln, Mass. ; m.
by Cyrus Logee, Justice, July 13, 1828,

Maria, and Isaac Walling, May 31, 1838.

Nanoy, and Hiram Ross, Feb. 20, 1842,

Mercy A., and Wiliam B. Ross, April 9, 1843.

Amos, and Emily B. Ross; m. by Elder Charles Willit at Thomp-
son, Conn., June 11, 1848.

Emeline ,and Edward W. Hawkins, July 27, 1848.

T

TAFT Elisha, of Moses, and Rebecca Mowry, of Uriah, both of Glocester:

[

ek

€

m. by Bezeleel Paine, Justice, July 7, 1805, )

Benedict, of Mijamin, and - Lyd Fenner, of Robert; m. by John
Esten, Jusbice, May 30, 1807.

Willard, of Moses, and Mrs. Mary Mathewson, of Joshua; m. by
John Esten, Justicz, Oct. 14, 1810.

Sarah, and Syria Steere, Jan. 14, 1813.

Benoni T., of Moses, and Nancy Bolster, of Isaac; m. by Asel Keech,

Justice, March 23, 1320.



1-16
1-19
1-26
1-26

1-43
1-34
1-36
1-36
1-31
1-39
1-44
1-56
1-58

19

1-26
1-37

148

1-26
1-2

1-66

1-39
1-29
1-55

11
1-49
1-50
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-37

1-38
1-38

1-40
1-40

1-44
1-45
1-50

BURRIDLLVILLE~—MARRIAGES. : 15

TAFT Xezia; and Daniel Cooper, March 23, 1820.
“ Lorinda, and Arno'd P. Irons, Nov, 20, 1823.
«  Flisha, and Sally Irons; m. by Elder Andrew Stone, Feb. 2, 1828,
“ Bartlett, and Laura Ann Ross; m. by Cyrus Logee, Justice, Sepb.
21, 1828.
o Elizabeth H., and Joseph Ballou, Jr., Nov. 23, 1836.
¢  Rizpah, and Bsek Darling, Oct. 6, 1839.
“ Esek M., and Deborah Burnes; m. at Thompson, Conn,, by Rev.
Daniel Dow, June 18, 1840.
« George H., of Nathan, and Nancy Ballou, of Joseph; m. by Daniel
S. Mowry, Justice, June 25, 1340,
« Polly, and Reumben Walling, Nov. 3, 1841.
“ Joanna M., and Lewis A. Mowry, Nov. 25, 1842,
« Maria, and Mancy T. Smith, Oct, 4, 1846,
“ Arscna, and Cyrus Logee, Feb. 2, 1871. .
o Jos:phine L., and Alexander 8. E. Esten, May 16, 1877.
THAYER Nathan, of Ephraim, and Amey Cooper, of Moses; m. by James
Olney, Justice, June 16, 1811. :
“ Levina, and John Esten, Jr., Aug. 11, 18186.
“ Josiah S., of Enocck, and Levina Inman, of Olney; m. by Seril
Williams, Justice, Feb. 14, 1841.
“ stephen C., ol East Douglass, Mass., and Chayscinda R. Howard,
of Burriliville; m. by Elder George Burnham, Aug. 27, 1849.
THOMPSON Nancy, and James Inman, 9 m., 1st, 1808. '
PTHORNTON Jeremish, Jr., of Jeremiah, and Abigail Cowing, of James; m.
by John Esten, Justice, Feb. 22, 1807,
TINCOM Daniel C., and Rachel Reypolds; m. by Rev. Mowry Phillips, Nov.
5, 1870.

UV

VALLETIT GStephen, of Wanton, and Laura Mathewson, of Al; m, by
Syria Steere, Justice, Jan. 22, 1826.

W

WALDEN Maretta, and Lussell M. Smith, Aug. 8, 1842,
WALKER Anna, and Smith Paine, March 10, 18065,
WALLACE lra M. of Dalton, N. H., son of Ira and Kezla, and Ana L.
Maria Wilcox, of Davis . and ftlannah; m. at Charlestown,
Mass., by Rev. sllas 8, Cummings, Nov. 24, 1868,
WALLING Reuben, of Isaac, and Nancy shaw, of John, both of (zlocéster,
m. by Johh Hsten, Justice, Jan. 5, 1804.
“ Arca, of Glocester, son of Reuben, and Loulsa Palne, of Glocester,
dau. of Obed; m. by John Esten, Justice, Aug. 29, 1805.
“ Arca, and Mary Darling; m. by Duty Smith, Justice, March 21,
1813.
“ lsaac, of Burrillviile, and Maria Stone, of Warwick; m. by ider
Reuben Allen, at Smithfield, March 31, 1838,
“ Sabrina ., and Theron Steere, Nov. 29, 1838. .
“ Edwin W., and Lucretia Bolster; m. by Elder Jonathan Qatley,
Oct. 8, 1839.
ol Reupefi, of Clarke, and Polly ratt, of Sllas; m. by Daniel 8.
Mowry, Jhstice, Nov. 3, 1841.
o Melinda, and Brown 8. Wood, Sept. 26, 1842.
s sayles, ot John, and Lamanda M. Marsh, of George W.; m. by
KElder Augustus Durfee, Sept. 26, 1844,
“ Lils, and John James, May 15, 1843.
“ Whipple, of Providence, and Calista A. Keech, of Burrlllville; m.
by lev. John Urcott, May 15, 1843.
“ Thezlah, and Dr. Alexander Bacheler, Aug. 24, 1846.
o Rachel, and Jonas H. Bachelor, Jan. 12, 1848,
i Arca, and Nancy Walling; m, at Thompson, Counn., by Rev.
Theron Wiillams, Sept. 30, 1851.



16

1-50
1-60

1-69
1-16
1-45

1-81
1-48
141
1-21

1-26

1-59
142

1-45
1-16

119
1-34

149
1-55
119

1-22
1-80

1-38
1-47

1-9

114

1-17
1-80
1-34

1-84
1-38

1-42
1.48

1-35

1-42

VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

«

WALLING Nancy, and Arca ‘Walling, Sept. 30, 1851,
s John, and Marla Steere, m. by Revs, A. -.. Bradbury and Stephen
H. Andrews, Nov. 13, 1862.
WARNER BHelle, and Wiliiam S. Ham, Deec. 25, 1881,
WASHBURN Susan, and William Wilcox, Aug. 31, 1820,
s James P., and Amey Pettey; m. by lilder thomas C. Brown, Nov.
24, 1847. )
WHEELOCK Lydia 5., and Asa Inman, June 29, 1837.
s Bophia, and Benjamin Buifum, Nov. 26, 1849,
WHIPPLK Watey, and Caleb Com stock, Sept. 13, 1844.
WHITE Bezeleel, ot Burriltville, and Phebe Aldrich, of Douglass, Mass.;
m. by Cyrus Logee, Justice, Jan, 23, 1825,
. Knos, of John, and Lydia Phetteplace, of Bimon: m. by Syria
Bteere, Justice, Sept. 30, 1827.
s Deborah, and Edward S. Ross, June 10, 1830,
“ Aren, of Noah, and Anna Young, of Ezeklel; m. by Elder D. P.
Harrlman, April 12, 1845. v
«“ Harriet, and Duty Eddy, Nov. 5, 1848.
WILCOX \William, and Susan Washburn; ‘'m. by Elder Noah Millard, Aug.
31, 1820
L Ruth, and George Willinms, Sept. 17, 18283,
¢« William, of Burrillville, son of James V., of Warwiclk, and Marana
Wood, of John, dec., of Burrillvilie: m. by Daniel M. Sallg-
bury, March 12, 1840,
s Hannah, and Esek Mowry, April 11, 1850,
“ Anna L. M., and Ira M. Wallace, Nov. 24, 1868.
WILLIAMS George, of John, and Ruth Wilcox, of William; m. by James
Harris, Justice, Sept. 17, 1823.
¢ Abigail, and Emory C. Arnold, Nov. 6, 1825.
“ Serdl, and Mariah A. Greene; m. by Duty Smith, Justice, Feb. 28,
1836.
“ Mary, and Ebenezer Cary, March 16, 1842, .
WOODART James N., of Thompson, Conn., and Sarah L. Adams, of Smith-
, field; m. by Elder Thomas C. Brown, Aug. 17, 1848,
WOOD Capt. John W., of Willlam, and Li)is Harris, of Amaziah; m. by
Pitts Smith, Justice, July 28, 1811. .
“ Col. John Wall, and Arrilla Brown; m. by John Wood, Justice,
Jan. 7, 1816.
s Ofls, and Cella Sayles; m. by John Arnold, Justice, Deec. 14,
1817.
«“ Smith, of John, and Nancy Olney; m. by John Esten, Justice,
May 27, 1821. '
o John Arnold, of Otis, and Lydia Clarke, of Joseph; m. by Daniel
M. Salisbury, Justice, Oct. 17, 1839.
« Marana, and Willlam Wilcox, March 12, 1840.
“ Brown 8., of Otis, and Melinda Walling, of John; m. by Elder
Augustus Durfee, Sept. 26, 1642,
“ Emeline M., and David Mathewson, Dec. 6, 1843.
“ Sarah, and David A. J. Lamson, Dec. 18, 1849,

X Y Z

YOUNG Othniel, Jr., of Othniel, m-.df 'Mnrla, Paltne, of Smith; m. by Dantel
M, Salisbury, Justice, May 24, 1840.
“ Amnna, and Aren White, April 12, 1845.

TY 3 1Ty TR 1)

. |

) -



113
1-68
1-45

1-56°

1-56

1-49
1-53

ANGELL Whipple, grandson of Roxalana Pollock,

BURRILLVILLE.

BIRTEIS AND DEATES.

ANTOINE Matalda, of Hubert E. and Mary,
ARMSTRONG Knight,

B

BLY Otis Washington, Aug. 29, 1813.

Lydia, his wife, Nov. 23, 1314.

James Olney, of Otis W. and Lydia,
Stephen Esten,

James Jolce,

Lydia Walling,

BOLSTER Nancy, of Isaac,

BROWN James, of Ezekiel, Nov. 16, 1788,
o Naney, his wife, Nov. 2, 1779.
“ Alzina, of James and Nancy,
«.  Qanford,
¢ Malory,
c Lucltta, {
b Charles,
o Alice,
b Martin Smith, of George, Jr., and .Sarah,
“ Benjamin,
¢ Mary Mowry,
“ Mary, of Jogeph and Elcy,
« John,
“ Joseph Hamtenton,
¢ Mallssa Bloomfleld, of David and Sabra,
“ Warren, -
« Warren,
“ Nancy,
« Salina,
& Emeline, dau. of Celia Phillips,
BURLINGAME, Henry W., of Asa and Esther,
“ Timothy A.,
¢ Lawrean, of Ira and Nancy,
«“ Lydin Cook,
¢ Jennie, of Elisha and Maryoretia,
C
CASEY Ann, of Patrick and Julia,

CLAIM Michael, of James and Ann, died Dec.
CLARKE Albert Ballouw, of Nathan B. and Eunice,

COMSTOCK Silas,
CUNNINGHAM Daniel, of Thomas and Mary,

April 18,
Dec. 11,

died June 29,

QOct. 12,
Sept. 15,
May 23,
QOct. 13,
June 16,

‘June 6,
Nov. 3,
Oct. 26,
April 13,
May 14,
Aug. 15.
March’ 5,
Aug. 9,

Aug. 29’

Jan. 29,
Jan. 6,
April 1,
‘Dec. 2,
Dec. 12,
d. Sept. 25,
Oct. T,
Sept. 10,
Oct. 5,
Nov. 4,
Dec. 23,
May 13,
Feb. 12,
June 15,

March 6,
Sept. 2,

Aug. 31,

1315.
1874,
1845.

1837.
1839.
1842.
1844,
1793.

1811.
1813.
1816.
1819,
1821.
1823.
1812.
1813.
18185,
1814.
1816.
1818.
1818.
1819.
1820.
1821.
1823.
1829.
1807,
13809.
1813.
1817,
1874.

1858.

20, 1867, aged 33 years.

1888.

died Sept. 15, 1831,

1863.



18

VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

D

1-30 DEAN Roboert .. Dec. 18, 1794.

1-30
1-30
1-30
1-30
1-30
1-80
1-80
1-30
1-30
1-30
1-80
1-30
1-80
1-80
1-30
1-30
1-30

1-9
1-82
1-82
1-33

1-33
1-56
1-564
1-12
1-58
1-29

1-58
160
1-50
1-50

1-

1-26
1-26
1-26
1-26
1-26
128
1-26
126

1-26

1-26

“ Babra (Fairfield), his wife, March 23, 1795.

« Sabra, d. March 6, 1838.

6 Leonard, of Robert P. and Sabra,
e Azabah,

s infant,

<« Infant,

o Jerome,

“ Jerome,

b Rachel,

w Rachel,

s Lydia,

o Smith F.,
({4 Eloy’

¢ Pembroke,
“ Pembroke,
o Ldllis,

“« George,

EDDY Ira, of Oliver and Elizabeth,
& Esther, of Dr. Levi,
s Sally Margery, of Levi and Prusia,
" Emeline,

F

FAIRFIELD Candace, wife of Olney, b. Sept. 1, 1813.
FALARDO George Lewls, of Oneminus and Mary A.,

FARNELEY William, of Willam and Mary,

FRANKLIN Daniel Knightingail, son of Widow Lydla,

FRERY .Willinm, of Patrick and Ellen,
FULLER Willard Erastus, of Willard and Polly,

G

GIBBS Esther Ann, of John and Mary Ann,
GREENE Albert Scott, of Isreal and Celinda,
¢ Charles Nelson,
6 John 8.,

H

HORTON Esther J., of Jerome B. and Sarah B.,

I

INMAN James, 1lm. 13., 1786.

Nancy, wife of Jnmes, 4m, 9., 1792.
¢  Willlam Henry, of James and Naney,
& William Albert,
¢ Dorcas,

“  Francls Henry,
¢ Hyrena Paine,
“ Mary,

“ Betsey,

¢ Oliver Arnold,
« Wiliam Henry,
s Betsey,

April 20, 1816.

July 31,
Dec. 16,
d. Jan. 4,
June 29,
d, May 21,
May 1,

d. July 16,
Aug. 18,
Jan. 22,
May 21,
March 6,
d. Aug. 30,
Ang. 6,
March 9,

May
d. Aug. 27,
Sept. 7,
Aug, 6,

Jan. 23,
May 5,

b. Oct. 29,
June 20,
June 1,

Sept. 21,
March 15,
March 13,

Sept. 22,

Nov. 1,

8m. 27,

7m., 21,
4m., 27,

- 4m,, 19,
9m., 24,
8m., 7,
om., 19,
ém., 2,

- d. 9m., 29,
d. 7m., 28,

1817.
1818.
1819.
1820,
1822,
1822.
1840.
1824.
18286.
1828.
1830.
1833.
1831.
1834.

2, 1798.

1838.
1802.
1812.

1854,
1852,
1797.
1877,
1831,

1862.
1847.
1850.
1862.

1857.

1810,
1812,
1815.
1817.
1819,
1822,
1824.
1826.
1811.
1825,



1-26
1-26
1-26
1-26

1-9

1-9
1-356

1-35
1-35
1-10
1-10
1-25
125

1-23
1-23
1-238
1-23
1-23
1-23
1-23
1-23
i-20
120
1-18
1-1s
1-49
1-4
1-4
14
1-14
1-14
1-14

1-5
1-5
1-5
10
1-5
1-5
1-19
1-19
1-19
1-19
119
1-19
1-19

BURRILLVILLE -~BIRTHS AND DEATHS.

19

INMAN Hyrena, of James and Nancy, d. 5m., 21, ——.

€ James Osburn,
“ Ann Buffum,
« Charles Barnes,
INMAN Louisa, of Tourtellotte and Achsa,
« Louisiana,

July 4,
June 29,
Meay 10,

1829.
1832.
1838.

April 22, 1806.
March 30, 1808.

« Marcus Morton, of Mowry S. and Sally E., Dec. 31, 1839.
J
JENNE Charles, of Calvin A. and Lillis, March 3, 1838..
“ Namanda Eddy, Oct. 23, 1839.
“ Stephen, of Jacob and Dorcas, June 29, 1807.
“ Olhrey, Jan, 11, 1809.
« Calvin Aldrich, Feb. 21, 1812.
« Calista Howland,. Oct. 8, 1818.
K
KIMBALL Serena, dau. of Nehemiah, died 1871, aged 87 years, 8 m.
L
LAPHAM Richard, of Levi and S'u'ah March 19, 1790.
: Phebe, wife of Richard, Dec. 1, 1793.
“ Lilburn, of Richard and Fhebe, May 7, 1818.
“« Benedict, June 26, 1816.
“ Enos, Sept. 13, 1821.
“ Drusilla, May 19, 1824.
e Phebe, April 7, 1327.
«. Arnold, July 22, 1833.
¢ Marvin, of Willlam and Susannah, Jan. 11, 1807.
« Louls, May 24, 1310.
b Mowry, of Jethro and Sarah, Sept. 22, 1820.
«  Phebe Amnn, v March 13, 1326.
“ Sunsannah, widow of \illlam, . died Sept. 6, 1861.
LOGE X Clney, of Darling and Patty C., Aug. 31, 1802.
€ Sally, May 28, 1804.
“ Leonaid, Jan. 14.91808.
«  Alvina, of Elisha and Jerusha, April 8, 1811,
o Aaron, Jan. 20, 1813.
«  Susannah, Dec. 4, 1814.

MATHEWSON Peregrine, of John, Jr,, of Glocaster (son of Peregrine), and

Lydia (Glocester), Jan. 17, 177
S Welcome (Glocester),
& Hannah. (Glocester),
“* John (Glocester),
“ Lydia (Glocester),
¢ Anphiflus (Glocester),
«-  Amie (Glocester),
<« Ada, of Samuel and Candace,
¢ Susannah, ‘

“ Charlotte,

i Jutyan (dau.}),
@ Polly M.,

¢ Dearborn,

¢«  Phebe,

Aug. 15,
April 28,
Jan. 1,
April 18,
March 4,
Feb. 8,
May 11,
Oct, 15,
Aug. 17,
July 27,
May 17,
March 27,
June 22,

1778.
1781.
1785.
1787.
1790.
1795.
1802.
1808,
1805,
1807.
1809,
1811,
1813,



20 VITAL RECOERD OF RHODE ISLAND.

1-19 MATHEWSON Sessions, of Samuel and Candace,
1-19 “ Laura,

May 5, 1815.
March 15, 1817.

1-19 c Esther, Nov. 30, 1z22
1-31 “ Elisha, of Peregrine and fusan, Nov. 25, 1820.
1-60 McCOY Freelove Jane, of Thomas and Frances, Nov. 1, 1875.
N O P
1-11 PAIVE Joel, of Bezecleel and Martha, June 15, 1785,
1-11 Dutee, Oct. 80, 1790.
1-11 « Junia, Dec. 14, 1796.
1-11 ¢ Elmina Martha, of Bezeleel and Lydia, ~ Qct. 14, 1805.
1-29 « Mariah, of Smith and Anna, ' Nov. 26, 1805.
1-29 “ Eliza, April 13, 1307.
1-29 “ Sally, Sept. 23, 1808.
1-29 s Martin Smlth May 10, 1812.
1-29 “ Obed, - ... Nov. 25, 1814,
1-29 « Nancy, June 10, 1816.
1-29 “ John Colby, June 21, 1821.
1-12 « Burrill, of Sterling and Sarah, April 14, 1810.
1-12 “ Angelina, Jan., 80, 1813.
1-28 « Disnna, of Benjamin and Lillls, July 21, 1817.
1-59 “ George Carpenter, of John Colby and Ann Fra:nces, Sept. 18, 1844,
1-59 “ Smith, Sept. 20, 1846.
1-59 « Jesse Blade, Sept. 13, 1852.
1-59 b Frederic, Jan. 13, 1854,
1-59 o Rufus Jenckes, Nov. 29, 1855.
1-59 “ Martin Smith, Jan. 28, 1858,
1-59 * Evelin Frances, June 26, 1860.
1-59 o Anne Maria, : May 29, 1864,
1-67 s Presilla, dau, of Christopher Sayles, d., aged 88 years, Feb. 2;
1871.
1-14 PHETTEPLACE Maria, of Esex and Abigall, Sept. 7, 1817.
1-14 i Mary, April 6, 1820.
117 “ Fenner, March 12, 1822,
127 « Hennsh, of George andAlzada, Oct. 15, 1832.
1-20 “ ‘Thomas Rhodes, of Esex and Abigall, Nov. 18, 1823.
1-22 . Passamore, Oct. ~, 18265.
1-22 “ Abigail, Sept. 10, 1827,

1256 PHILLIPS ——, son of Banl and Hannah,
1-68 POND Edwin, of Elbridge and Mariah,
1-6" PUTNAM Jenckes M., of Joseph and Lydia (Glo.),

QR

1-7 RObb Theodore Smitl, of Isaac and Sarah,

1-7 Ablgail Smith,
1-7 « Philadelphia,
1-7 « Reunben Salisbury,
1-7 * 1saac Smith,
17 . Betsey,
1.7 o Edward Smith,
1-7 “ Lawraun Salisbury, .
S
1-8 BSALISBURY Dutee, of Edward and Abigail,
1-8 « Cyrcne, of Duty and Cynthia,
1-8 « Martin Smith,
1-8 %  Marana,
1-8 c Moses Brown,
1-8 ¢ Alexander,
1-8 ¢ Daniel Mowry,

Aug. 17, 1807.
Sept. 165, 1871.
Dee. 14, 1809.

July 20, 1785.
April 10, 1783.
March 6, 1789.
Oct. 7, 1794.
April 5, 1799.
Oct. 9, 1801.
May 7, 1805.
March 4, 1808.

Pec. 13, 1768.
April 23, 1791.
March 28, 1793.

April 9, 1795,

July 30, 179%7.
April 15, 1802.
March 25, 1808.

1-28 “ Betsey &., wife of Alexander (also 1-34), July 26, 1810,



BURRILLVILLE—BIRTHS AND DEATHS. 21

1-28 SALSBURY Sarah Cyrena, of Alexander and Betsey G.. (also 1-84), Aug.

80, 1828.
1-28 “ Edward Martin. (also 1-34), Oct. 11, 1831,
1-34 “ Jorome A., ) Oct. 30, 1835.
1-8 BAYLES Mary Mowry, of Danie! and Phebe, Sept. 3, 1793,
1-8 “ Smith, Jan. 22, 1795.
1-8 t Harden, . March 7, 1797.
1-8 « Maritta, Deec. 20, 1798,
1-8 “ Pitts,. . Aug. 10, 1801,
1-8 « Marcilla, Sept. 5, 1804.
1-8 ¢ Phydela, March 2, 1806.
1-8 ¢ Elizabeth, Oect. 15, 1808,
1-8 < Ellza Ann, . Sept. 2, 1811.
1-31 “ Thomas Dyke, of Pitts and Lucy, May 2, 1831.
1-31 « Daplel Smith, May 4, 1834.
1-53 SCHOFIELD Franels L., of Joseph D. and Ellzabeth B., March 27, 1858.
1-53 “ Ettle, Nov. 8, 1860,
1-53 “ Elmer Ellsworth, Sept. 13, 1862.
1-9 SHIPPEE Fenner (called Owens), son of Mercy, June 20, 1801,
1-31 SHUWMAY Noah, Jr., April 8, 1806.
1-81 Elizabeth H., his wife, Nov. 11, 1808,
1-31 ¢ Luey Dyke, of Nogh, Jr., and Ellzabeth H,, Jan., 2, 1832,
131 &« Francis Asbury, Jan, 27, 1834.
1-31 “« Phillip Mason, June 6, 1£386.
1-31 “ Thomas, Oct. 21, 1838,
1-18 “ Lucy D., of Noah and Lucy, Feb. 20, 1804.
1-18 o Daniel S., April 11, 1809,
1386 ¢ Sarah Stiness, of David 8., and Mary, Feb. 25, 1640.
1-2 SMITH Martin, of Daniel and Mary (of Smithfield), Oct. 15, 1747,
1-2 Cynihia, of Martin, and Mary, Feb. 9, 1765.
12 “ Pltts, . Oct. 10, 1766.
12 “ Phabe, July 21, 1769.
1-2 “ Mary, Apnll 25, 1772,
12 “ Danlel, Oct. 27, 1774,
1-2 “ Sarah, June 11, 1773,
13 - « Susannah, wife of Pitts, born Feb. 19, 1776.
1-8 &« Richard, of Pitts and Susannah, May 15, 1796,
1-3 « Daniel, Jam. 22, 1798,
18 “ John, ) Feb, 19, 1802,
1-3 « Lawraun, May 17, 1808.
1-3 5 Mary Steere, March 28, 1308.
1-3 &  Mary, wife of Daniel, Jr., born, Feh, 7, 1782,
12 « Lucina, of Jesse and Sabra, May 19, 1783.
12 « Alsada, April 14, 1791,
12 « Sarah, June 10, 1793,
1-2 « Abigail, Aprll 9, 1795,
12 « Elisha, July 8, 1797.
12 “ Saben, ) March 22, 1799.
12 “ Aaron, . . Nov. 18, 1801
12 “ Martin, April 29, 1804.
1-21 « Sarah, wife of Daniel, June 2, 1800.
1-21 & . Lydia Malissa, of Daniel and Sarah, Feb. 23, 13823.
1-21 “ Martin, June 80, 1825.
1-21 “« Moses Farnum, . Sept. 24, 1827.
121 ¢ Harley Ostrunda, - Nov. 26, 1831.
121 - 0« John Pitts, May 1, 1834.
‘1-21 «  David Albert, Jan. 31, 1836,
1-1 « Dexter B., son of Sarah Phetteplace, by Daniel Smith, Jr., of Smith-
field, Jan. 4, 1804.
1-11 « Seril, of Solomon and Maria, Aug. 31, 1807.
1-11 “ Harriet, June 28, 1809.
1-11 ¢ Alice White, ... Sept. 4, 1816.
1-3% « Dennis H., of Senaca and Nancy, Feb. 18, 1818,
1-31 “ Simon ¥., of Aaron and Julia, Dec. 27, 18286.

1-31 “ Jesse M. Nov. 15, 1834.



22

1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-11
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
1-15
115
1-15
1-15
1415
1.2
128
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-28
1-18
1-18
1-18
1-18
1-18
127
1-27
1-27
1-27
1-27
1-27
1-55

1-2
1-2
1-54

1-1
1-1
1-1
11
1-83
1-53
1-53
1-63
1-53
1-53
1-563
1-53
1-53

VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.

STEERE Sophia, of Simeon and Mary,

&
«©
«©
(11
[
{1
(44
(4]
[{4
@
3
(14
[
(11
[

11

Lydia,

Adin,

Maria,

Aungustus,

Syrle,

Hannah,

Hannah,

Narclssa,

Willis,

Arnold, of Adin and Rhoda,

Sardens,

Sylvanus,

Martha,

Jalaelina,

Theran, ;

Eliza Bradford,

Narcissa,

Rosamond,

Dutle Salisbury, of Augustus and Cyrene,
Mary Ann Smith,

Edward Shock, R
John Collins,

Simeon,

Simeon,

Marquis De La Fayette,

Pitts Smith,

Cynihia Marana,

Laurat F.,

Laurat F.,

Gilbert, of Shadrack and Mary,
Jonathan Mowry,

Robert, ;

Anthony,

Thomas Ellwood,

Varnum Smith of Sardens and Laura,
Laurantine,
Ditens,
Mortlmer Cherbury,
Rhoda Manerva,
Mary Victory,
Joseph B., of Benoni T. T, and Mary J.,

[

T

THORNTON Jeremiah, Jr., of Jeremiah and Esther,

(13

TOURTELLOTTE Emma Maria, of Renben and Betsey E.,

Seril, of Jeremish and Abigall,

UV W

WALLIhG "mith Barnes, of Reuben and Rachel,

[{3
143
[
[{1
«
&«
[13
&
(14
[
“

George Washington, of Reuben and Nancy,
Charlofte,

Isaac,

Marchall, of Smith R., and Sally,
Marchall,

James Thayer,

James Thayer,

Sarah Paine, of Smith B. and Arathmsa,

Sarali Paine,

William John, .
Willlam John,
Martin Smith,

April 20,
June 29,
April 28,
March 8,
Jan. 15,
Feb. 15,
Sept. 15,
d. Sept. 30,
Nov, 11,
May 31,
March 23,
March 7,
March 14,
July 15,
Nov. 21,
Jan. 23,
May 21,
Feb. 4,

d. Aug.. 17,
3m. 15,
2m. 18,

8m, 9,
1im. 15,

om. 8,
Oct. 21
Dec. 12,
Sept. 18,
May 15,
May 18,
Nov. 22,

Jan. 4,

Sept. 24,
Sept. 11,
May 1,

June 9,
Feb. 22,
Aug. 9,

. Sept. 10,
May 20,

d. Jan. 3,
Dec. 4,
d. Jan. 6,
Feb. 23,
4. Jan. 11,
May 28,
d. Jan. 22,
Aug, 1,

1773.
1775,
1778.
1784.
1787.
1790.
1792,
1794,
1795,
1798,
1799.
1801.
1803.
1805.
1807.
1810.
1812,
1815.
1817.
1811,
1813.
1815,
1818.
1820.
1821,
1822,
1828.
1825.
1829.
1830,
1813.
1815,
1816.
1818.
1820.
, 1827,
1829,
1832,
1833,
1837.
1839,

1861. .

1781.
1807.
1856,

1802.
1804.
1814.
1818.
1826.
1864,
1829.
1866.
1832.
1859,
1836.
1861.
1838,

t

.3



1-53
1-63
1-53
1-53
1-563
1-53
| 'L%* 21-3
1-3

1-3

v1-39
A-39
1-39
1-39
1-39
1-39
1-39
1-39

t). 1-54
1-10
1-10
1-10
1-43

BURRILLVILLE—BIRTHS AND DEATHS.

1-53 WALLING MartinSmith, of Smith B. and Arathusa, d. Feb. 18,
¢ Rachel Louisa, Jan. 22,
t* Rachel Louisa, d. Jan. 8,
o Kezia Wing, April 9,
« Mary Adelaide, April 15,
@ Charles B., Nov. 18,
o Sally, wife of Smith B.; d. May 28, 1830.

WHIPPLE Nancy, of Stephen and Molly, Feb. 5,
“ Zivy, Aug. 15,
¢ Smith, June 19,
“ Daniel S., ¢f Ziba and Polly, Jan. 30,
“« Phebe 5., Febdb. 7,
« Sterry, Feb. 1,
¢ Enock, May 6,
o Charles H., Feb. 22,
‘e John, June 25,
¢ James L., Sept. 4,
“« George B., July 1,
e George. son of Joseph; dled Nov. 18, 1842, aged 66 years.

WHITE Jesse, of Willlam and Deborak, Jan. 15,
« Deborah, March 17,
s Esek, May 22,

WILLIAMS James, of Lyric and Caroline (Northbridge, Msss.), Aug.

1827.
¢ David Andrew Jackson (Millbury, Mass.), Nov. 30,
“« Ursula Melving (Burrillville), of Lyric and Deborah, March 5,
“« George Franklin, Bept. 26,
¢ Caroline Howe, March 17,
& Lucy Ann, March 11,

WOOD Charlotty, of John and Rhoda, Jan. 18,
¢ Otis,, May 5,
s Fenner, Jan. 1,
“« Smith, Oct. 7,
< Amey, March 24,
«“ Laura, Dec. 23,
- Maria, Feb. 13,
o Marana, Oct. 21,
¢ Wiliam, of John W. and Lillas, Aprll 7,
«  Harris, : Dec. '3,
“ Otis B., of John W. and Arrilla, July 28,
“ John Arnold, of Otis and Celia, April 17,
“« Brown Sayles, Oct. 17,
« Lydia Olney, April 8,
“ Mary Laura, Oct, 28,
“« Adeline Marana, Oct. 27,
« Elizabeth Jane, June 13,
“ Celia Frauncis, Jan. 31,
¢ Otis Williams, Aug. 25,
“ Rhoba Sayles, Oct. 13,
« Susan Ellen,, June b,
t Alexander Selkirk, March 22,
“ Emeline Marie, of Smith and Naney, Bept. 23,
¢ Emor Smith,, May 3,

X

Y Z

23

1864.
1841.
1859.
1844.
1846.
1854.

1782,
1790.
1795.
1815.
1817.
1819.
1821.
1823.
1825.
1827.
1832.

1808.
1810.
1811.

18,

1829.
1.840.
1841,
1844,
1846.
1795.
1796.
1798,
1799.
1803.
1804.
1809.
1818.
1812.
18134
1816.
1818.
1820.
1822.
1823.
1825.
1827.
1829.
1833.
1835.
1838.
1841.
1821.
1823.



INDHX.

TOWN OF BURRILLVILLE.

L

Names OQcourring in Thelr Natural Order.

Marriages begin on page 5; births and deaths o6n page 17.

A

Adems, B.

Albee, 5.
Aldrich, 3.
Allen, 5.
Andrews, 5.
Angell, 17,
Antoine, 17.
Armstrong, 5 17.
Arnold, 5.
Asghton, 5.

B

Bachelor, 5.
Baker, 5.
Baley, 5.
Ballou, 5 6.
Barnes, 6.
Bartlett, 6.
Barttam, 6.

Bly, 6 17.
Bolster, 6 17.
Bowen, 6.
Brenahan, 6.

Burlinga’,mé, 6 17.
Button, 6.
Buxton, 6.

C

Carxley, 6.
Qarlton, 6.
Carroll, 6.
Cary, 6.
Casey, 17.
Chace, 7.
(laine, 17.
Clarke, 7 17.

Clarkins, 7.
Celvin, 7.
Colwell, 7.
Cooke, 7.’
Cooper, 7.
Cowing, 7.
Cunningham, 17,

D
Darling, 7.
Deuan, 7 18.
Dedy, 7.
Dike, 7.
Dujardin, 7.
Dussean, 7.

E

Eddy, 7 18.
Elger, 7.
Engley, 7.
Ennis, 7.
Esten, 7 8.
Evans, 8.

F

Fairfield, 8 18.
Farlardo, 18.
Farneley, 18.
Farnum, 8.
Fenner, 8.
Field, 8.
Fowler, 8.
France, 8.
Franklin, 18.
Frery, 18.
Fuller, 18,

G

Gage, 8.
Gibbs, 18.
Gleason, 8.

Goodspeed, 8.
Greene, 8 18,
(zrifis, 8.

X

Ham, 8.
Harkness, 8.
Harrig, 8.
Hawkins, 9.
Healey, 9.
Herendeen, 9.
Hicks, 9.
Hilun(’i, 9.
Holoway, 9.
Hopkins, 9.
Horan, 9,
Horton, 18.
Howa,rél, 9,
Howe, 9.
Howland, 9.

I

Inman, 9 18 19,
Irons, 9.
Isl&nﬁ, 9.

J

Japerson, 9.
Jenckes, 9.
Jenne, 9 10 19,
Johnson, 10.
Joslin, 10.

X
Keech, 10.
Kelley, 10.
Kempton, 10.
Kimball, 10 19.

L

Lacroix, 10.
Lamson, 10.



ii VITAL RECORD OF RHODE ISLAND.
Lapham, 10 19, I Paine, 12 20. Stennis, 14.
Lemica, 10. Pettey, 12. Stone, 14.
Leonard, 10. Phetteplace, 12 20.
Logee, 10 19. Phillips, 12 20.
’ Il;‘olloc , 12, T
™M | Pond, 20 Tafs, 14 15.
MaoDowell, 11 | Premo, 12. ThIhayer. 15-1
aocDowell, 11, i ompson, 15.
Meonn, 11  Putnam, 12 20. Thomton,'ls 22.
Marsh, 11. ; Tineom, 15.
Mathewson, 11 19 20, | Q@ R Tourtellotte, 22.
ooy 30| pea
Y, «U. ican, 12,
Motgalf, 11. Randsll, 15, o v
Millard, 11. Rankin, 12. Vallett, 15.
Mlt‘oheu, 11. ! Reyn()l(is' 12,
Moore, 11. 1 Richardson, 12. ' v vl
ﬁgm'nlh | .}?obbimn, 13. i
Mowry, 11. ﬁ toss, 13 20. ' Wade, 15.
. . Walker, 15.
; s - 'Wallace, 15.
o ; .’,}i’vValling, 165 16 22 23,
. i { Warner, 16.
Newell, 11. §:ﬁg§$',l'§g 20 21 Washburn, 16.
Nichols, 11. Saunders. 15, * ! Wheelook, 16,
Sayles, 13 21, Whipple, 16 23.
o Scholfield, 1. white, 16 23.
Shaw, 13. Willias, 16 23
Olney, 12. Sherman, 13. i ) ~De
Ormsbee, 12. Shippee, 21. ; %Zoogal‘lt} 12‘,5,
Owen, 12. Shumway, i3 21. | wood, 186 =9.
Smith, 1% 14 21.
P Southwick, 14. X ¥ Zz
: Staples, 14,
Page, 12. | Steere, 14 22, Young, 16.
IL
Names Occurring Promiscuously.
v_. D I
Aldrich, 10. Davison, 11 12. Leonard, 11 12.
Allen, 5 11 12 14 15, Dow, 13 15, Logee, 14 15 16.
Andrews, 16. Duffee, ¢ 9 12. Lord, 6 7.
Armstrong, 11. Durfee, 8 11 12 13 14
Arnold, 6 10 16. 15 16, . ™M
. x
B Eddy, 13. M&nn, ]_0 12.
Baker, 9. Eldredge, §. Mason, 3.

Bellou, 6 8 11.

Bowen, 10 13.
Bradbury, 16.

Brett, 14.

Brie, 7 8 10.

Brown, 5 6 7 13 14 16.
Buffin, 9.

Burlingame, 6 9 11 13.
Burnham, 6 10 14 15,

C
Caswell, 14,
Chace, 7.
Colby, 5.

Cummings, 15.

Esten, 7 8 9 10 11 13
14 15 16.

F

Fairfield, 18.
Frost, 9.

G EL

Harriman, 7 11 16.
Harris, 5 14 16.
Hoplkins, 9.

; I T X
| Keech, 7 10 14.

Maynard, 10.

Millard, 6 7 12 16.
Mowry, 56789 10 11
12 13 14 15.
N O

Qutley, 15.
Olney, d 6 10 15.
Orcutt, 10 15.
Owen, 21,

=

Paine, 9 14.
Phetteplace. 21,
Phillips, 6 7 15. -

'

|



Q R
Ross, 5 11.
S
Salisbury, 5 7 9 11 12
13 14 i6.
Sayles, 20.

Smith, 5 6 7 8 10 12 13
14 15 16.

A B C
Ch;a.;)estown, Mass., 5
Cumberland, R. 1., 5 11.

D
Dalton, N, H,, 15.
Douglass, Mass 6 9 16,
Dudley, Mass., 183,

B
East Douglass, M asgs.,
Exeter, R. L, 9.

F

Foster, R, 1., 9.
Franklin, Mass., 14.

<G

Glogester, R, :} s

5789
101112131415 19,

INDEX-—BURRILLVYILLE.

Steere, 7 8 9 10 12 13
15 186.
Stone, 10 15.

T

Taylor, 8 9.
Tyler, 8 ’

O v w
Whalling, 9.

IIL

Names of Places.

E
Hopedale, Mass., 8.
I T KK L M

Mendon, Maes,, 8 11 13.
Millbury, Mass.,, 11 23.

N

New York, 8.
Northbndge, Maes., 23.

o
Oxford, Mass., 13.
P

Pomfret, Conn., 14.
Pr;)gidenee, f[., 11 14

Q R S
Scituate, R. 1., 8 12,

iil

Ward, 8.

Warner
Westcoét 12.
‘White, 7
Williams, 6 15.
Willett, 1a.
Wmsor 812 13.
Wood, 7 1012 16,

X ¥ ZzZ

Smithfield, R. I., 5 6 8
glm 11 12 13 14 18
Southbridge, Mass,, 10.
Stonington, Conn., 11.
Sutton, Mass., 5.
Swansey, Mass 5.

T

Thompson, Conn., 8 11
12 18 14 15 16.

o

- Uxbridge, Mass.,, 6 8 1%.

v W

fWa.rwmk R. I, § 15
i Worcestar. Mass.,, 7.

x v =



